

No. 13-1333

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANDRE LEE COLEMAN, AKA ANDRE LEE COLEMAN-BEY,  
PETITIONER

v.

TODD TOLLEFSON, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Kevin R. Himebaugh  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Respondents  
Todd Tollefson, William Luetzow,  
Joseph Bouchard, Mary Aho,  
Kimberley Mieni, and James  
Armstrong

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	4
I. The issue presented by Coleman-Bey affects only a small and narrow category of cases. ....	4
II. The circuit split is much less developed than the petition suggests. ....	9
A. The leading case on which the petition relies did not decide when to count a strike.....	10
B. The three cases cited in the petition that did address timing involved a different factual scenario. ....	11
C. The remaining circuits simply relied on prior cases that had addressed a different issue and did not separately analyze this factual scenario. ....	13
III. The decision below was correct.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Blakely v. Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Campbell v. Davenport Police Dept.</i> , 471 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992) .....	4
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989) .....	5, 8
<i>Jennings v. Natrona County Detention Center Medical Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Michaud v. City of Rochester</i> , 248 F.3d 1127 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir., 2007) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
